sale consideration is to be discharged by SXPL by issuance of securities in the combination of equity shares and 
compulsorily convertible debentures. Pursuant to the board resolution of SXPL dated 11th February 2026, the board 
of SXPL has approved the issuance of 2,55,07,70,000 (Two Hundred Fifty Five Crore Seven Lakh Seventy 
Thousand) equity shares of no (Rupees Ten only) each to the Company. The subsidiary has a negative net wo11h 
as of December 31, 2025 and benefits from ongoing support from the Company to meet obligations as they fall 
d.ue. Based on the future business plans and cash flow projections of SXPL, management believes that the value of